
Licensing Sub-
Committee 
7 August 2023 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors  Kathy Ballard, Colin Belsey and Daniel Butcher. 
 
Quorum: 3 

Published: Thursday, 27 July 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Appointment of Chair   

  
2 Apologies for absence / declaration of substitute members   

  
3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 

required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code Of Conduct   
  

4 Application for a Premises Licence Variation: The Glass House, Royal 
Parade, Eastbourne, BN22 7AQ.  (Pages 3 - 80) 

 
 Report of the Director of Service Delivery. 

 
 
 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired.  If you would like to use the hearing loop 
please advise Democratic Services (see below for contact details) either in advance of the 
meeting or when you arrive so that they can set you up with the relevant equipment to link 
into the system.   
 
This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 

Filming/Recording:  
This meeting may be being webcast and may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the 

Public Document Pack



 

start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to have 
consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 

Public participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interes
[...]
ation period 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Dean Love 
Post title: Specialist Advisor – Licensing 
E-mail: dean.love@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07919 541 488 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  Eastbourne Borough Council received an application for a variation of a 

premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for Glass House Royal Parade 
Eastbourne BN22 7QA by Shoes Simes.  
 
The application is at Appendix 1, the plan is at Appendix 2 and the current 
premises licence is at Appendix 3. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:dean.love@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2  The Application  
 

2.1  An application for the grant of a variation of a premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 includes a change of plan (Appendix 2) and a summary 
table of existing and proposed activities is below: 

 Existing  Proposed 
Plays N/A Everyday 

10:00 – 23:00 
Indoors & Outdoors 

Films   N/A Everyday 
10:00 – 23:00 
Indoors & Outdoors 

Live music Everyday 
15:00 – 21:00 
Indoors & Outdoors 

Sunday to Thursday 
10:00 – 23:00  
Friday to Saturday 
10:00 – 00:00 
Indoors & Outdoors 

Recorded Music  Everyday 
10:00 – 22:00 
Indoors & Outdoors 

Sunday to Thursday 
07:00 – 01:00 
Friday to Saturday 
07:00 – 02:00 
Indoors & Outdoors 

Anything of a similar 
description within e, f 
or g 

Everyday 
15:00 – 22:00 
Indoors & Outdoors 

Everyday  
10:00 – 23:00 
Indoors & Outdoors 

Late Night 
Refreshment 

N/A Sunday to Thursday 
23:00 – 00:30 
Friday to Saturday 
23:00 – 01:30 
Indoors & Outdoors 

Supply of Alcohol Everyday 
11:00 – 22:00 
on & off premises 

Sunday to Thursday 
07:00 – 00:30 
Friday to Saturday 
07:00 – 01:30  
on & off premises 

Hours premises are 
open to public 

Everyday 
10:00 – 23:00 

Sunday to Thursday 
07:00 – 01:00 
Friday to Saturday 
07:00 – 02:00 

Conditions removed 
as a consequence of 
the proposed Variation 

1.Alcohol shall only be sold for consumption off 
the premises in conjunction with the sale of food 
for takeaway.  
2.A minimum spend of £8 of food for take away 
must be made before alcohol can be purchased.  
3.No beer, lager or cider with an ABV of 6.5% or 
above, will be stocked, displayed for sale or sold. 

 
 

Page 4



3 Licensing Objectives  
 

3.1  When applying for a variation of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 
2003, the applicant is required to describe any steps they intend to take to 
promote the four Licensing Objectives as defined by the Licensing Act 2003. The 
Operating Schedule detailing these steps can be seen in the application form. 
This is included at Appendix 1. 
 

4 Consultation Process  
 

4.1  The Licensing Act 2003 requires applicants to advertise both on the premises 
and in a local newspaper in order to inform the public of the application. The 
application details are also advertised on the council’s website. Several 
“Responsible Authorities” have also been consulted as part of the process. 
There was a consultation period of 28 days, from 12 June 2023 to the 10 July 
2023, for representations to be made. The applicant conformed with all the 
requirements as laid out within The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and 
Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005. 
 

4.2 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 

There have been 27 representations against the application and 7 supporting 
representations for the application by residents and local businesses. These 
were under the Licensing Objectives of Prevention of Public Nuisance and 
Prevention of Crime & Disorder. These are included at Appendix 4. 
  
Members are asked to note that not all the information provided within the 
representations are valid against the four Licensing Objectives within the 
Licensing Act 2003.  
 

5 The Decision Making Process - The Licensing Objectives  
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 

In its decision making, the Licensing Sub-Committee must act to promote the 
four Licensing Objectives. All carry equal weight as part of the process.  The 
Licensing Objectives are: 
 
• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• Public Safety 
• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
• The Protection of Children from Harm 
 
A representation is a ‘relevant representation’ if it is about the likely effect of the 
grant of the licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. The objector 
must establish that such a consequence is a likely effect of a grant (i.e. more 
probable than not). 
 

6 Eastbourne Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy & Section 
182 Guidance  
 

6.1 
 

Whilst each application will be considered on its merits, the Licensing Sub-
Committee should act to promote the four licensing objectives and have due 
regard to: 

Page 5



• Eastbourne Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 - 
2024. (in particular parts 11 & 13) 

• Section 182 Guidance issued by the Home Office. (in particular parts 8 & 
9) 

7 
 

Representations 
 

7.1 
 

A copy of the representations is included at Appendix 4. 
 

7.2 
 

Two mediation meetings were held between the applicant, local businesses and 
local residents. At the time of writing this report no compromise had been 
reached. 
 

8 
 

Options open to the Sub-Committee 
 

8.1 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee shall take the steps it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the Licensing Objections and may: 
 

• Modify the conditions on the licence 
• Modify the hours of licensable activity 
• Reject the whole of the application 
• Reject part of the application 
 

8.2 
 

The Sub-Committee are asked to note the procedures relating to this hearing 
which are contained in The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing) Regulations 2005, as 
amended. 
 

8.3 In determining what, if any, conditions should be attached to a licence, these 
should only be imposed where it is considered appropriate and proportionate on 
a case-by-case basis.  
 

8.4 The applicant, any person or any Responsible Authorities may also suggest 
conditions to address concerns as a means to promote the Licensing Objectives.   
 

8.5 The Sub-Committee may not impose any condition unless its discretion has 
been exercised following receipt of a relevant representation. 
 

9 
 

Financial appraisal 
 

9.1 
 

The cost of delivering the licensing function is fully covered by the Licensing 
fees. 
 

9.2 
 

A decision made by the Sub Committee may be appealed by any party to the 
proceedings to a Magistrates’ Court. Costs associated with this matter and 
incurred by any party, may in certain circumstances be awarded against the 
Council.   The impact of these additional costs (if any) will therefore need to be 
met from within existing revenue budgets. 
 

10 Legal implications 
 

Page 6

https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/_resources/assets/inline/full/0/326698.pdf
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/_resources/assets/inline/full/0/326698.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1149896/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022__002_.pdf


10.1 Under section 34 the Licensing Act 2003, a holder of a premises licence may 
apply to the Licensing Authority for a variation of a licence, in certain 
circumstances. Under section 35, when relevant representations are made 
during the consultation period the Authority must hold a hearing to consider the 
representations and having regard to those representations take such steps as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 

10.2 Under section 181 and Schedule 5 (4) 2003 Act there is a right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the appellant being notified of the written 
decision.  
 

10.3 The Legal Section considered this report on 21 July 2023 (IKEN 12182-EBC-
MW). 
 

11 Risk management implications 
 

11.1 There are no risks associated with the content of this report. 
 

12 Equality analysis 
 

12.1 An Equality Analysis is not constructive in this instance. 
 

13 Environmental susta
[...]
of a similar description to live or recorded music or performance of dance 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol 

 

 

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES: 

 Every Day 10:00 - 23:00 

 

 

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES: 

Live Music 

 

Every Day 15:00 - 21:00 

Indoors and Outdoors 
 

Recorded Music 

 

Every Day 10:00 - 22:00 

Indoors and Outdoors 
 

Anything of a similar 
description to live or 

recorded music or 
performance of dance 
 

Every Day 15:00 - 22:00 
Indoors and Outdoors 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 

Every Day 11:00 - 22:00 
 

 

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON 
AND/OR OFF PREMISES 

 
On and Off Premises 
 

 

Page 35



Part 2 

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF 

HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE 

 

Shoes Simes 
Dew Drop Inn 
37-39 South Street 

Eastbourne 
BN21 4UP 

 

 

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER 
(WHERE APPLICABLE) 

 
N/A 
 

 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES 

LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

 

Shoes Simes 
 

 

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY 

DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR 
THE SALE BY RETAIL OF ALCOHOL 

 
Licence Number:  
 

 
Issued By:  

 

ANNEXES 

 
Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions 

S 19; mandatory conditions where licence authorises supply of alcohol 

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence 

a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the 

premises, or 

b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal 

licence or his personal licence is suspended 

2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a 

person who holds a personal licence 

3. (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry 

out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the 

premises. 

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the 

following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of 

encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises- 

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to 

require or encourage, individuals to– 
Page 36



(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink 

alcohol  sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the 

period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply 

alcohol), or 

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or  

otherwise);  

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed 

or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular 

characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a 

licensing objective; 

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to 

encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 

24 hours or less in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a 

licensing objective; 

(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers 

on, or in the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to 

condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects 

of drunkenness in any favourable manner. 

(e) dispensing directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than 

where that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of a 

disability). 

4.  The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to 

customers where it is reasonably available. 

5. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder
[...]
hol as if the 

duty were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and  

(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol 

as if the value added tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply 

of the alcohol;  

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there 

is in force a premises licence—  

  (i) the holder of the premises licence,  

(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a 

licence, or  

(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of 

alcohol under such a licence;  

(d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there 

is in force a club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club 

present on the premises in a capacity which enables the member or officer to 

prevent the supply in question; and  

(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the 

Value Added Tax Act 1994.  

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from 

this paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-

paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph 

rounded up to the nearest penny.  

Page 38



4. (1)  Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of 

paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on 

the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value 

added tax.  

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of 

alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second 

day. 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 

a) Customers will be asked not to stand around talking in the street outside the 
premises and will be asked to leave the vicinity quickly and quietly.  

 

CCTV:  
 

a) Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed in accordance with      
Home Office Guidelines relating to UK Police Requirements for Digital CCTV System 
(current PSDB Publication), operated and maintained throughout the premises 

internally and externally to cover all public areas, including the entrance to the 
premises. The system shall be on and recording at all times the premises licence is in 

operation. 
 

b) The CCTV cameras and recording equipment must be of sufficient quality to work in 

all lighting levels inside the premises at all times.  
 

c) CCTV footage will be stored for a minimum of 31 days.  
 

d) The management will give full and immediate cooperation and technical assistance to 
the Police in the event that CCTV footage is required for the prevention and detection 
of suspected or alleged crime.  

 
e) The CCTV images will record and display dates and times, and these times will be 

checked regularly to ensure their accuracy.  
 

f) Subject to GDPR guidance and legislation, the management of the premises will 

ensure that key staff are fully trained in the operation of the CCTV and will be able to 
download selected footage onto a disk (or other electronic portable device acceptable 

to Sussex Police) for the police without difficulty or delay and without charge to 
Sussex Police.  

 

g) Any breakdown or system failure will be notified to the police immediately & 
remedied as soon as is practicable.  

 
h) In the event of the CCTV system hard drive being seized as evidence as part of a            

criminal investigation by Sussex Police or for any other reason, the premises will be 

expected to install a replacement hard drive or a temporary replacement drive as 
soon as practicable. 

 
Training/Authorisation:  
 

a) The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff members engaged, or to be 
engaged, in selling alcohol at the premises shall receive the following induction 

training. This training wil
[...]
 should be kept on the premises and be available for inspection at all 

times the premises are open by authorised officers of the Licensing Authority or the 
police. An incident will be defined as being one which involves an allegation of a 
criminal offence.  

 
c) Feedback shall be given to staff to ensure these are used on each occasion that a 

refusal or incident occurs at the premises.  
 

d) Any refusals made for alcohol service e.g. underage, will also be recorded (either in 

electronic or written form) and feedback given to staff as relevant. The log will be 
kept at the premises for a minimum of twenty four (24) months.  

 
Off Sales  
 

a) All sales of alcohol, for consumption off the premises, to be made in a sealed 
container.  

 
b) No glass receptacles will be used for take away orders.  

 

c) Alcohol shall only be sold for consumption off the premises in conjunction with the 
sale of food for takeaway.  

 
d) A minimum spend of £8 of food for take away must be made before alcohol can be 

purchased.  

 
Page 40



 

e) No beer, lager or cider with an ABV of 6.5% or above, will be stocked, displayed for 
sale or sold.  

 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority – N/A 
 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

 
 Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4 

Representations 

From: REDACTED  

Sent: 16 June 2023 20:14 

To: licensing <licensing@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk> 
Subject: FW: License Application Glass House, Royal Parade, BN22 7AQ – OBJECTION 

 

VALID PPN & PCD 22.06.23 (A) DL 

We are writing to express our objection to the above application by Shoes Simes to vary 

the premises licence for the Glass House, Pavilion Gardens, Royal Parade.  

We object on two grounds  

First we object to the late night opening being sought. Being open to the public between 1 

and 2am every night of the week will cause significant noise pollution from customers and 

music emanating from the building, particularly
[...]

etc) could I fear easily gets out of control requiring the Police in particular to be actively 

involved in monitoring the activities of the Glass House and its customers; this at a time 

when police resources are severely stretched. 

By all means approve such an application based in the country but not in an established 

residential area where demand  from local residents for their services is minimal. 

I will end with one thought – if this goes ahead I suspect, many residents will change their 
voting patterns certainly at the next local election and possibly at the next general 

election  (if the local MP was to support this application) 

Regards 

REDACTED 

Page 61



From REDACTED 

Sent: Wednesday, July 5, 2023 11:24 AM 

To: licensing <licensing@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk> 

Subject: Amendment to Alcohol Licence - The Glass House, Pavilion Gardens 

VALID PCD PPN 10.07.23 (P) DL 

Dear Sirs, 

We have been informed of the proposed amendment to the alcohol licence for the above 

property and would like to object in the strongest terms to the following:- 

Hours of opening to the public with recorded music Sunday to Thursday until 1.00am and 

Friday & Saturday until 2.00am. Due to our close proximity I am worried that this will cause 

significant noise disturbance in the early hours to guests staying at the Langham. Our bar is 

closed at 11.00pm each evening for this reason. 

Removal of Conditions regarding the sale of alcohol so that it can be purchased without 

food. This will only exacerbate the problems with anti-social behaviour already experienced 

in the Pavilion Gardens. 

I must reiterate my very strong objection to these amendments and hope that you will take 

the views of residents and businesses in the area into account when considering this 

application. 

Kind regards 

REDACTED 

Page 62

mailto:licensing@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


From: REDACTED 

Sent: 05 July 2023 14:31 

To: licensing <licensing@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk> 

Subjec
[...]
ll maintained, with no sight of 

anti-social behaviour which used to exist. 

The owner is a well known landlady of three existing licenced establishments and as far as 

we are aware is of good reputation. 

We believe the refurbishment of the Glass House in line with the vision of the new owner 

will only benefit our community. 

We recall local concerns when The Beach Deck was granted their licence - and there has 

not been the feared anti-social behaviour. 

This is a great opportunity to extend the leisure and tourism opportunities for the Redoubt 

/ Devonshire area which we believe, will be beneficial to visitors and residents. 

With kind regards 

REDACTED 

Page 78

mailto:licensing@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


From: REDACTED 

Sent: Monday, July 10, 2023 5:21 PM 

To: licensing <licensing@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk> 

Subject: RE: Glasshouse, Royal Parade, Eastbourne, BN22 7AQ 

VALID PCD 11.07.23 (SP6) DL 

Eastbourne Licensing 

RE: Glasshouse, Royal Parade, Eastbourne, BN22 7AQ 

Dear Sirs 

I am writing on behalf of the REDACTED in support of the application for the variation to 

the Premises Licence following the notice made on 12th June 2023. 

It is clear that for some time the site has represented significant opportunity for investment 

and redevelopment and the concept for a quality destination café/bar/restaurant offers a 

fantastic proposition for the town – for visitors and residents alike. 

I am aware that the applicant has a proven track record of operating three long-term 

successful licenced premises in the town without any history of licencing issues and has 

demonstrated ongoing neighbourhood relations to ensure that any feedback is addressed 

promptly.  Furthermore, the commitment responsible licencing has been demonstrated by 

the applicants championing of the ‘Best Bar None’ Scheme locally. 

As a fellow hospitality professional, I understand of the need to ensure that there is 

flexibility in the arrangements of the premises li
[...]
 to REDACTED, that 

she has offered to reduce the licensable hours to midnight during the week, and 1am on 

Saturdays, which seems appropriate and in keeping with similar licensed premises. 

I am therefore happy to support this application. 

Regards 

REDACTED 

Page 80

mailto:licensing@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

	Agenda
	Information for the public
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:
	Public participation:

	Information for Councillors
	Disclosure of interests:

	Democratic Services

	4 Application for a Premises Licence Variation: The Glass House, Royal Parade, Eastbourne, BN22 7AQ.
	Appendix 1 - redacted
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4 - redacted - FINAL






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 7 August 2023 at 6.17 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Daniel Butcher (Chair). 
 

Councillors Kathy Ballard and Colin Belsey. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & Regulatory)), Dean Love (Specialist Advisor 
(Reg Services)), Jo Dunk (Regulatory Services Lead), Jade Marshall (SA Regulatory 
Services, Licensing), Emily Horne (Committee Officer) and Elaine Roberts (Committee 
Officer). 
 .  
10 Appointment of Chair 

 
The Committee Officer asked those present to introduce themselves, including 
members of the Committee, officers and the applicant. 
  
Councillor Ballard proposed and Councillor Belsey seconded that Councillor 
Butcher be appointed as Chair for the meeting. 
  
  

11 Apologies for absence / declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none.  
  

12 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code Of Conduct 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

13 Application for a Premises Licence Variation: The Glass House, Royal 
Parade, Eastbourne, BN22 7AQ. 
 
The Chair of the Licensing Sub-Committee welcomed all parties to the hearing 
and detailed the procedure for the hearing. 
  
The Specialist Advisor for Licensing, Dean Love, presented the report to the 
Sub-Committee and responded to questions.  
  
The Applicant, Ms Simes, and her representative, Niall McCann, Solicitor, 
addressed the Sub-Committee and responded to questions.  Ms O’Brien, and 



Licensing Sub-Committee 2 7 August 2023 

Mr Deller-Merricks, addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application.  
  
A number of those who had made representations in objection of the 
application, namely Mr Murdoch, Ms Bamforth, Mr Kirby, Mr Holland and Mr 
Simpson, addressed the Sub-Committee and responded to questions.  
  
The Agent provided closing remarks on behalf of the Applicant and Mr 
Murdoch provided closing remarks on behalf of those who were objecting.  
  
Following all the evidence presented, the Sub-Committee retired to consider 
and determine the application. Michele Wilkinson, Housing and Regulatory 
Lawyer, was in attendance to assist with any legal queries. The Sub-
Committee provided the following decision:  
  
Resolved:  
  
To grant the variation of the premises licence but with the removal of recorded 
music from the premises licence and the following: 
  
All conditions of the current licence will remain the same, apart from the 
following conditions shall be removed: 
  

   Alcohol shall only be sold for consumption off the premises in 
conjunction with the sale of food for takeaway. 

  
   A minimum spend of £8 of food for takeaway must be made before 

alcohol can be purchased. 
  

   No beer, lager or cider with an ABV of 6.5% or above, will be stocked, 
displayed or sold.  

  
For the sake of complete clarity, in relation to off premises sales, the following 
condition will be retained: 
  

   All sales of alcohol, for consumption off the premises, to be made in a 
sealed container.  

  
In addition, the following conditions shall be added to the premises licence: 
  

   If any person buying more than one alcoholic drink looks under 25 ID 
will be required for everyone for whom a drink is being purchased. 

  
   Anyone attempting to purchase alcohol for a minor will be removed and 

barred from the premises. 
  

   Staff will be trained on how to deal with anti-social behaviour by the 
DPS. 

  
   Customers shall not be permitted to bring into or consume alcohol on 

the Premises which has been purchased elsewhere. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 3 7 August 2023 

  
   The premises licence holder shall look to participate in the local Bar 

None Scheme when operating. 
  

   No noise generated on the premises, or by its associated plant or 
equipment, shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be 
transmitted through the structure of the premises, which gives rise to a 
nuisance. 

  
   No off sales shall be provided in glass containers at any time.  

  
   Members of staff shall have first aid and safeguarding training. 

  
   Notwithstanding the mandatory condition imposed by Section 20 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 the exhibition of films pursuant to this licence will be 
restricted to films that have been classified as Universal (U) or Parental 
Guidance (PG) by the film classification body designated under Section 
4 of the Video Recordings Act 1984.  

  
   Live music shall not be played outdoors more than 15 times per year. 

  
   Noise from the outside speakers to be monitored during all hours of 

operation. The premises licence holder to seek the advice of an acoustic 
expert on the setting of noise levels in order to ensure limits that comply 
with legislation. 

  
   The premises licence holder shall ensure that crowd control measures 

are in place and implemented to minimise noise impacts especially 
during outdoor events at the premises.  

  
   The premises licence holder shall have a dispersal policy and a copy of 

the premises dispersal policy shall be made readily available at the 
premises for inspection by police officer and/or an authorised officer of 
Eastbourne Borough Council.  

  
   Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to 

respect the needs of local residents and businesses and leave the area 
quietly. 

  
   A direct telephone number for the manager of the premises shall be 

publicly available at all times the premises is open. The telephone 
number is to be made available to residents and businesses in the 
vicinity. 

  
   Before any regulated live music is permitted to be played, the Premises 

Licence Holder shall have a Noise Management Plan in place regulating 
how live music is played and the Noise Management Plan shall be made 
available upon request, to any Responsible Authority.  

  



Licensing Sub-Committee 4 7 August 2023 

   Consumption of alcohol shall not be permitted outside after 23.00hrs 
save for on the patio area hatched green on the approved plans.  

  
   Alcohol consumed on the patio area hatched green on the approved 

plans shall only be consumed by patrons seated at tables. 
  

  Substantial food and non-intoxicating beverages, including drinking 
water, shall be available at the Premises. 

  
   During the hours of operation of the premises, the licence holder shall 

ensure sufficient measures are in place to remove and prevent litter or 
waste arising or accumulating from customers in the gardens of the 
premises, and that this area shall be regularly swept and or washed, 
and litter and sweepings collected and stored in accordance with the 
approved refuse storage arrangements.  

  
The opening hours for the premises shall be 07.00hrs – 00.00hrs Sunday to 
Thursday, and Friday/Saturday shall be 07.00hrs -01.00hrs.  
  
The licensable hours are varied to: 
  

For plays and films to be everyday indoors and outdoors between 
10.00hrs - 23.00hrs.  
  
For late night refreshment indoors and outdoors to be Sunday to 
Thursday 23.00hrs - 00.00hrs and Friday/Saturday 23.00hrs - 01.00hrs.  
  
For live music to be 10.00hrs - 23.00hrs indoors and 10.00hrs - 22.00hrs 
outdoors, everyday. 
  
For anything of a similar description to be everyday indoors and 
outdoors between 10.00hrs - 23.00hrs. 
  
For sale by retail of alcohol on the premises to be Sunday to Thursday 
07.00hrs- 23.30hrs and Friday/Saturday 07.00hrs – 00.30hrs.  
  
For sale by retail of alcohol off the premises to be 07.00hrs -23.00hrs, 
every day.  

  
Reasons for decision 
  
The Licensing Sub Committee in making its decision on the application, by 
modifying the conditions and licensable hours, assessed the evidence of both 
the risks and benefits of the variations to the premises licence.  
  
Careful consideration was given to all the representations made, both in 
support of and in objection to the application.  
  
The Members understood that those objections related to the licensing 
objectives of the prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and 



Licensing Sub-Committee 5 7 August 2023 

disorder.  
  
Whilst appreciating the concerns of the objectors, the Licensing Sub 
Committee took into account in making its decision the concessions made by 
the Applicant, both in the written submissions and during the course of the 
hearing, in offering to reduce the late-night times of the licensable activity and 
the additional offer of appropriate conditions.  
  
The Licensing Sub Committee considered that the Applicant had shown a 
willingness to listen to the concerns of the objectors and the Members were 
content, on balance, that should any issues with, for example noise arise in 
future, she would be amenable to addressing those forthwith with the local 
residents and businesses.  
  
It was noted that no Responsible Authority had made a representation.  
  
The Licensing Act 2003 provides a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court in 
respect of a variation application. An appeal must be commenced by notice of 
appeal being given by the appellant to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 
21 days beginning on the date the appellant is notified in writing of the decision 
of the Licensing Sub Committee.  
  
The decision shall be provided in writing to all parties within five working days 
of the hearing.  
  
The variation of the premises licence will take effect from 18 August 2023.  
 

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 

 
Councillor Daniel Butcher (Chair) 


